

Case No. 2023-1011

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

On Appeal from the Ohio Power Siting Board
Case No. 20-1605-EL-BGN

BIRCH SOLAR 1, LLC

vs

OHIO POWER SITING BOARD

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE ALLEN AUGLAIZE COALITION FOR REASONABLE
ENERGY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Eric L. Christensen
Pro Hac Vice Motion Pending
WSBA No. 27934
Beveridge & Diamond PC
600 University Street, Suite 1601
Seattle, WA 98101
Phone: (206) 620-3025
EChristensen@bdlaw.com
JReagan@bdlaw.com
AThompson@bdlaw.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
On Behalf of the Allen Auglaize Coalition for Reasonable Energy

Kara Herrnstein
Dylan F. Borchers
kherrnstein@bricker.com
dborchers@bricker.com
Counsel for Appellant Birch Solar 1, LLC

Werner Margard
Ambrosia Wilson
Werner.margard@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Ambrosia.wilson@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for Ohio Power Siting Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. AMICUS CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

II. INTRODUCTION 2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

V. ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. The Board’s conclusion that there was “universal” opposition to the Birch Solar Project is unsupported by the record. 6

 B. The Board unlawfully abdicated its duty to independently determine whether the Project serves the public interest, convenience, and necessity under R.C. 4906.10(A)(6). 9

 C. The Board unconstitutionally applied SB 52 retroactively under R.C. 4906.10(A)(6) by delegating to local governments its authority to determine whether the Project serves the public interest, convenience, and necessity. 14

VI. CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

TWISM Enterprises, LLC v. State Board of Registered Prof. Eng. and Surveyors, 2022-Ohio-4677, 2022 WL 17981386 (2022)..... 14

In re Application of Alamo Solar I, L.L.C., — N.E.3d —, 2023 WL 6851474 (Ohio 2023) 5, 10

In re Application of Champaign Wind, LLC, 146 Ohio St.3d 489, 2016-Ohio-1513, 58 N.E.3d 1142 (2016)..... 5, 6

In re Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., Case No. 16-253-GA12 BTX, Entry on Rehearing (Feb. 20, 2022)..... 9

In re Aquila Fulton Cty. Power, LLC, Case No. 01-1022-EL-BGN, Opinion, Order, and Certificate (May 20, 2002)..... 9

In re Big Plain Solar, LLC, Case No. 19-1823-EL-BGN, Opinion, Order, and Certificate (Mar. 18, 2021)..... 9

In re Black Fork Wind Energy, LLC, 156 Ohio St.3d 181, 2018-Ohio-5206, 124 N.E.3d 787 (2018) 14

In re Buckeye Wind, LLC, PUCO Case No. No. 08-666-EL-BGN, Opinion, Order, and Certificate (Mar. 22, 2010)..... 10

In re Champaign Wind, LLC, PUCO Case No. 12-160-EL-BGN, Opinion, Order, and Certificate (May 28, 2013)..... 10

In re Ross County Solar, Case No. 20-1380-EL-BGN, Opinion, Order, and Certificate (Oct. 21, 2021) 10

Landgraf v. USI Film Products, 511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 15

State ex rel. Hamilton v. Indus. Comm'n, 2021-Ohio-1824 (2021) 15

State v. Walls, 96 Ohio St.3d 437, 2002-Ohio-5059 (2002)..... 15

State ex rel. Corrigan v. Barnes, 3 Ohio App.3d 40, 443 N.E.2d 1034 (8th Dist. 1982)..... 15

Statutes

R.C. 4903.13 5

R.C. 4906.10(A)..... passim

R.C. 4906.12 5
